SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
March 13, 2007 Hearing Room B
8:15 A.M. Tapes 49 - 50
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Frank Morse

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 312 — Public Hearing
SB 622 — Public Hearing & Work Session
SB 372 — Work Session
SB 198 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
49A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:19 a.m.
SB 312 & SB 622 PUBLIC HEARING
010 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
035 Chair Walker
042 Beka Feathers, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Rick Metsger
(EXHIBIT A)
070 Sen. Metsger
105 Chair Walker
115 Feathers
125 Chair Walker
128 Feathers
135 Chair Walker
140 Feathers
155 Chair Walker
158 Vice-Chair Kruse
49A 162 Feathers
168 Vice-Chair Kruse
170 Chair Walker
175 Cheryl Livneh, Vice Provost, School of Extended Studies,
Portland State University
195 Chair Walker
200 Margaret Delacey, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Association for

Talented and Gifted (EXHBITS B - D)



205
208
50A 040
055
068
070
075
135
150
155
165
172
200
220
310
320

350
355
365
370
390
392
49B 015
035
040
042
052

098

115
49B 125
132
149
155

177
245
255
260
280
285
290

SB 622 — WORK SESSION
295

298

Chair Walker

Delacey

Sen. Metsger

Delacey

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Rolyn Case, TAG Student, Creswell School District

Chair Walker

Case

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

David Case, Parent, Creswell School District

Chair Walker

Susan Love, Parent, TAG Student (EXHBIIT E)

Chair Walker

Larysa Pavelek, TAG Student, Salem-Keizer School District
(EXHIBIT F)

Chair Walker

Pavelek

Chair Walker

Michelle Pavelek, Parent, Salem-Keizer School District
Chair Walker

Pavelek

Love

Chair Walker

Pavelek

Chair Walker

Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Associate Director,
Oregon School Boards Association

Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
of School Administrators

Chair Walker

Green

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

Morgan Allen, Legislative Director, Oregon Department of
Education (ODE)

Andrea Morgan, Education Specialist, ODE (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Walker

Morgan

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Allen

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 622-1
amendments dated 3/8/07. (EXHIBIT H)

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
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SB 372 — WORK SESSION
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49B 375
378

382
390

392

400
50B 025
SB 517 - WORK SESSION
035
048
052
058
062
068
072

075

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 622 -2
amendments dated 3/12/07. (EXHIBIT I)

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 622 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
REFERRED to the Committee on Ways and Means
by prior reference.

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

Chair Walker

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 372-2
amendments dated 3/5/07. (EXHIBIT J)

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Phil Donovan, Representative, American Heart Association

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 372 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
REFERRED to the committee Ways and Means.

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Richardson

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 517-1
amendments dated 2/28/07. (EXHIBIT K)

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
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SB 198 — WORK SESSION

50B

112
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168
175

180
185
195

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 517-2
amendments dated 3/12/07. (EXHIBIT L)

VOTE: 4-0-1

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 517 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Alan Contreras, Administrator, Office of Degree Authorization,
Oregon Student Assistance Commission

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Devon Lyon, Representative, Portland Bible College
George O’Cooley, Student, Warren National University
Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

SB 622, written testimony, Beka Feathers, 1 p

SB 312/SB 622, written testimony, Margaret Delacey, 2 pp
SB 312/SB 622, report, Margaret Delacey, 1 p

SB 312/SB 622, report, Margaret Delacey, 19 pp

SB 622, written testimony, Susan Love, 2 pp

SB 312/SB 622, written testimony, Larysa Pavelek, 1 p

SB 312/SB 622, written testimony, Andrea Morgan, 3 pp

SB 622, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
SB 622, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
SB 372, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
SB 517, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
SB 517, -2 amendments, staff, 3 p



