SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG

March 13, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 49 - 50

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Frank Morse
MEMBERS EXCUSED:	Sen. Ben Westlund
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 312 – Public Hearing SB 622 – Public Hearing & Work Session SB 372 – Work Session SB 198 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
49A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:19 a.m.
<u>SB 312 & SB</u>	622– PUBLIC HEARING	
	010	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	035	Chair Walker
	042	Beka Feathers, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Rick Metsger (EXHIBIT A)
	070	Sen. Metsger
	105	Chair Walker
	115	Feathers
	125	Chair Walker
	128	Feathers
	135	Chair Walker
	140	Feathers
	155	Chair Walker
	158	Vice-Chair Kruse
49A	162	Feathers
	168	Vice-Chair Kruse
	170	Chair Walker
	175	Cheryl Livneh, Vice Provost, School of Extended Studies, Portland State University
	195	Chair Walker
	200	Margaret Delacey, Legislative Liaison, Oregon Association for Talented and Gifted (EXHBITS B - D)

		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	298	VOTE: 4-0-1
	295	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 622-1 amendments dated 3/8/07. (EXHIBIT H)
<u>SB 622 – W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	290	Chair Walker
	285	Allen
	280	Chair Walker
	260	Sen. Metsger
	255	Morgan
	245	Chair Walker
	177	Andrea Morgan, Education Specialist, ODE (EXHIBIT G)
	100	Education (ODE)
	155	Morgan Allen, Legislative Director, Oregon Department of
	149	Chair Walker
עלד	123	Sen. Morse
49B	125	Green
	115	of School Administrators Chair Walker
	032	Oregon School Boards Association Chuck Bennett, Director of Government Relations, Confederation
	052	Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Associate Director,
	040	Chair Walker
	040	Pavelek
47D	015 035	Chair Walker
49B	015	Love
	390 392	Pavelek
	370 390	Michelle Pavelek, Parent, Salem-Keizer School District Chair Walker
	365 370	
	355 365	Chair Walker
	350	Pavelek
	350	(EXHIBIT F) Chair Walker
	320	Larysa Pavelek, TAG Student, Salem-Keizer School District
	310	Chair Walker
	220	Susan Love, Parent, TAG Student (EXHBIIT E)
	200	Chair Walker
	172	David Case, Parent, Creswell School District
	165	Sen. Morse
	155	Chair Walker
	150	Case
	135	Chair Walker
	075	Rolyn Case, TAG Student, Creswell School District
	070	Chair Walker
	068	Sen. Metsger
	055	Delacey
50A	040	Sen. Metsger
	208	Delacey
	205	Chair Walker

	305	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 622 -2 amendments dated 3/12/07. (EXHIBIT I)
	308	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	310	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 622 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
		REFERRED to the Committee on Ways and Means
	312	by prior reference. VOTE: 4-0-1
	512	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	315	Chair Walker
SB 372 – V	VORK SESSION	
<u></u>	320	Chair Walker
	325	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	345	Vice-Chair Kruse
	350	Chair Walker
	365	Vice-Chair Kruse
	368	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 372-2
		amendments dated 3/5/07. (EXHIBIT J)
	370	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
49B	375	Chair Walker
	378	Sen. Metsger
	382	Phil Donovan, Representative, American Heart Association
	390	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 372 to the floor with a DO
		PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and be
	392	REFERRED to the committee Ways and Means. VOTE: 4-0-1
	392	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
	400	Vice-Chair Kruse
50B	025	Chair Walker
	VORK SESSION	
	035	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	048	Chair Walker
	052	Richardson
	058	Chair Walker
	062	Vice-Chair Kruse
	068	Chair Walker
	072	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 517-1
		amendments dated 2/28/07. (EXHIBIT K)
	075	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.

	081	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves to ADOPT SB 517-2 amendments dated 3/12/07. (EXHIBIT L)
	085	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
		Chair Walker, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	092	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 517 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation
	095	VOTE: 4-0-1
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	100	EXCUSED: 1 - Westlund
	108	Chair Walker
<u>SB 198 – WORI</u>		
	112	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	120	Chair Walker
	125	Alan Contreras, Administrator, Office of Degree Authorization,
		Oregon Student Assistance Commission
50B	168	Chair Walker
	175	Vice-Chair Kruse
	180	Devon Lyon, Representative, Portland Bible College
	185	George O'Cooley, Student, Warren National University
	195	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 622, written testimony, Beka Feathers, 1 p
- B. SB 312/SB 622, written testimony, Margaret Delacey, 2 pp
- C. SB 312/SB 622, report, Margaret Delacey, 1 p
- D. SB 312/SB 622, report, Margaret Delacey, 19 pp
- E. SB 622, written testimony, Susan Love, 2 pp
- F. SB 312/SB 622, written testimony, Larysa Pavelek, 1 p
- G. SB 312/SB 622, written testimony, Andrea Morgan, 3 pp
- H. SB 622, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- I. SB 622, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- J. SB 372, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- K. SB 517, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- L. SB 517, -2 amendments, staff, 3 p